VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND
John Marshall Courts Building

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX REL. MARK R. HERRING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Plaintiff,

V. Civil Action No.

INVESTMENT EVOLUTION
CORPORATION d/b/a/ MR. AMAZING
LOANS,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through, and at the relation of the Attorney
General of Virginia, Mark R. Herring (the “Plaintiff’ or the “Commonwealth™), petitions this
Court to declare that the activities in which the Defendant, Investment Evolution Corporation
d/b/a Mr. Amazing Loans (“Mr. Amazing”), has engaged constitute violations of §§ 59.1-
200(A)(2), (5), and (14) of the Virginia Consumer Protection Act (“VCPA™).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Commonwealth files this Complaint to provide relief for Virginia consumers
deceived by Mr. Amazing in connection with its offering of closed-end installment loans over
the Internet. Mr. Amazing began marketing its loans to consumers in Virginia as early as May
2014. Over the next three years, Mr. Amazing misrepresented that it was licensed by the SCC’s
Bureau of Financial Institutions (“BFI”) to make loans to Virginians, thus imparting its loans

with a false governmental imprimatur. Mr. Amazing then relied on its false licensure to claim an



exemption from Virginia’s general usury cap (12% annual interest), and collected illegal interest
exceeding that cap from its Virginia customers.

Accordingly, Virginia consumers affected by Mr. Amazing’s willful VCPA violations
and its violation of Virginia’s usury laws are entitled to relief, and the Commonwealth is entitled
to civil penalties to punish Mr. Amazing’s misconduct and to deter future, similar misconduct by
other Internet lenders. The Commonwealth therefore asks that this Court grant the relief
requested in its Complaint and states the following in support thereof:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. The Commonwealth brings this action pursuant to its authority in Virginia Code §
59.1-203, which provides, inter alia, that the Attorney General may bring an action to enjoin any
violation of the VCPA.

2. The Circuit Court for the City of Richmond has authority to entertain this action
and to grant the relief requested pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 8.01-620, 17.1-513, 59.1-203,
59.1-205, and 59.1-206.

3. Venue is preferred in this Court pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-261(15)(c),
because some or all of the acts to be enjoined are, or were, being done in the City of Richmond.
Venue is permissible in this Court pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-262(4) because portions of
the Commonwealth’s causes of action arose in the City of Richmond.

4, Prior to the commencement of this action, the Plaintiff gave the Defendant written
notice that these proceedings were contemplated and a reasonable opportunity to appear before
the Office of the Attorney General to demonstrate that it had not violated the VCPA, or, in the
alternative, to execute an Assurance of Voluntary Compliance (“Assurance™), pursuant to
Virginia Code § 59.1-203(B). The Defendant agreed to execute an Assurance that is acceptable

to the Commonwealth.



PARTIES
5. The Plaintiff is the Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through, and at the relation of
Mark R. Herring, Attorney General of Virginia.
6. The Defendant, Investment Evolution Corporation d/b/a Mr. Amazing Loans
(“Mr. Amazing”), is a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 6160 West
Tropicana, Suité E-13, Las Vegas, Nevada 89103.

7. Mr. Amazing received a certificate of authority to transact business in the

Commonwealth of Virginia on March 5, 2014.

FACTS
Mr. 'Amazing ’s Lending History in the Commonwealth
8. According to the following screenshot from an Internet archival service', this
image depicts how Mr. Amazing’s website would have appeared to Virginia consumers in

January of 2015:

About Mr. Amazing Loans

Personal loans can be expensive and slow, but Mr. Amazing Loans can
get you the best persona! foans onfine! We're a state-licensed direct lender
to residents of Arizona, Florida, Georgia, lllinois, Missouri, Nevada, New
Jersey, Texas and Virginia! We're accredited by the Better Business
Bureau and we have a reputation for quality, professionalism, and an
ethical personal loan practice.

g, The foregoing image indicates that, as of J anuary 2015, Mr. Amazing represented
online that it was a “state-licensed direct lender” operating in Virginia.
10.  Based on documents received during the course of the Attorney General’s

investigation of Mr. Amazing’s VCPA violations, the first loan Mr. Amazing made to a Virginia

. https://web.archive.org/web/20141221123 124/http://www.mramazingloans.com/ (last accessed August 11, 2017).
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consumer was executed on May 22, 2014 and included the following terms significant to this
Complaint:
a. An interest rate of 29.9%;

b. A “Governing Law” provision calling for the application of
Virginia law to the loan; and

¢ A “Late Charge” provision indicating that, if the borrower
made a payment 10 or more days late, the borrower would
be charged a late fee of “5.000% of the regularly scheduled
payment or $10.00, whichever is greater.”2

11.  Based on information provided by Mr. Amazing during the course of the Attorney
General’s investigation of its VCPA violations, Mr. Amazing appears to have made “more than
200” similar loans to Virginia consumers, with the exact number to be proven at trial.

12. As an unlicensed consumer lender, Mr. Amazing could not legally charge 29.9%
annual interest on loans it made to Virginians. It could only collect the 12% annual interest
allowable under Virginia’s general usury statute, Virginia Code § 6.2-303(A).

13. Further, despite its representation to the contrary, Mr. Amazing could not legally
collect a late charge exceeding 5% of the regularly scheduled payment because Virginia Code §
6.2-400(B) caps such charges at 5% of the installment payment.

BFI Advises Mr. Amazing to Remove its Licensure Misrepresentation

14. Mr. Amazing is not, and has never been, licensed by BFI to make consumer loans
in Virginia.

15. On January 9, 2015, an Examinations Manager with BFI, Mr. Russell M. Spain,
IIL, sent an e-mail to Ms. Carla Cholewinski of Mr. Amazing in which he wrote, “Our records do

" not indicate that [Mr. Amazing] is licensed in Virginia to operate as a consumer finance

company under Chapter 15 of Title 6.2 of the Code of Virginia. Please inform [BFI] of the type

? A true and accurate copy of the May 22, 2014 “promissory note” is attached as Exhibit A.
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of license [Mr.- Amazing] maintains in Virginia as disclosed on the website.”> Mr. Amazing
could not disclose to BFI the maintenance of any type of consumer lending license because it had
no such license.

16.  Despite réceiving a warning in January 2015 from BFI that it could not continue
to misrepresent its licensure status with BFI online, Mr. Amazing’s website contained this
information under its “State Regulator Contact Information” until May 2017—two years and

four months affer it knew this information was false:

STATE OF VRGINA Certfcate of Authority icense F105537-4
Virginia Bureau of Financial insttution Original ssue 3/2014

State Corporation Commission, Office of the Clerk

PO, Box 1197

Richmond, Virgiata 23218

17. Mr. Amazing did not remove the information depicted in § 16 until BFI contacted
it again, this time via e-mail from Melissa McCollum, the Principal Financial Analyst with BFI,
on May 8, 2017.* In her e-mail, Ms. McCollum told Mr. Amazing once more that it was not
regulated by BFI and possessed no such license from BFI.

CAUSES OF ACTION

Virginia Consumer Protection Act

18.  The Commonwealth re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of

Paragraphs 1 through 17 of this Complaint.
19. Pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-197, the VCPA is to be applied as remedial

legislation to promote fair and ethical standards of dealing between suppliers and the consuming

public.

4 A true and accurate copy of Mr. Spain’s e-mail is attached as Exhibit B.
* A true and accurate copy of Ms. McCollum’s e-mail is attached as Exhibit C.
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20.  In connection with consumer transactions, the VCPA prohibits suppliers from,

among other things:

a. Misrepresenting the source, sponsorship, approval, or certification of
goods or services pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-200(A)(2);

b. Misrepresenting that goods or services have certain quantities,
characteristics, ingredients, uses, or benefits pursuant to Virginia Code §
59.1-200(A)(5); and

& Using any other deception, fraud, false pretense, false promise, or
misrepresentation in connection with a consumer transaction pursuant to
Virginia Code § 59.1-200(A)(14).

21. During all relevant times, Mr. Amazing was a “supplier” of “goods” or “services” in

connection with “consumer transactions” as those terms are defined in Virginia Code § 59.1-198,
by advertising, offering, and making closed-end, installment loans over the Internet to Virginia
consumers.

22.  Mr. Amazing violated the VCPA through the acts and practices described in this
Complaint, including without limitation:

a. Misrepresenting that it was a licensed consumer lender regulated by BFI
in violation of Virginia Code §§ 59.1-200(A)(2), (3) and (14);

b. Misrepresenting the legality of it collecting more than 12% annual interest
on its loans in the Commonwealth of Virginia in violation of Virginia
Code §§ 59.1-200(A)(5) and (14); and
o Misrepresenting the legality of it charging a late charge of more than 5% of a
regularly scheduled installment payment in the Commonwealth of Virginia
in violation of Virginia Code §§ 59.1-200(A)(5) and (14).
23. Mr. Amazing willfully engaged in the acts and practices described in this Complaint

in violation of the VCPA.

24. Individual consumers have suffered losses as a result of the aforesaid violations of

the VCPA by Mr. Amazing.



PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, prays that this Court:

A. Permanently enjoin Mr. Amazing and its officers, directors, employees, agents,
successors, and assigns from violating § 59.1-200 of the VCPA pursuant to Virginia Code §
59.1-203; |

B. Grant judgment against Mr. Amazing and award to the Commonwealth all sums
necessary to restore to any consumers the money or property acquired from them by Mr.
Amazing in connection with its violations of § 59.1-200 of the VCPA pursuant to Virginia Code
§ 59.1-205;

o Enter any additional orders or decrees as may be necessary to restore to any
consumers the money or property acquired from them by Mr. Amazing in connection with its
violations of § 59.1-200 of the VCPA pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-205;

D. Grant judgment against Mr. Amazing. and award to the Commonwealth civil
penalties of $2,500.00 per violation for each willful violation of § 59.1-200 of the VCPA pursuant
to Virginia Code § 59.1-206(A), with the exact number of violations to be proven at trial;

E. Grant judgment against Mr. Amazing and award to the Commonwealth its costs,
reasonable expenses incurred in investigating and preparing the case up to $1,000.00 per
violation of § 59.1-200 of the VCPA, and attorneys’ fees pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-
206(C); and

F. Grant such other and further relief as this Court deems equitable and proper.



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX. REL. MARK R. HERRING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL
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Attorney General
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Chief Deputy Attorney General

Samuel T. Towell
Deputy Attorney General

Richard S. Schweiker, Jr.
Chief and Senior Assistant Attorney General
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PROMISSORY NOTE {

Principal Loan Date Maturity Cali / Col "('m' iti
8 » '
$10,000.00 05-22-2014 {05-16-2019 |va 3901 ‘ G::‘er el

Refetantos i the boxes ahove ate lor Lender's use anly and do not Jimit the applicability of 1his Hocument 1o any partcular nan o iren)
Any itam ahove CONAnINg "* * ** has heen omitted due to 1ext length Kmitations . ) o

Borrower: Lender: Mr. Amazing Loans
6160 W. Tropicann Avo, Ste E13
Los Vegas, NV 89103

(702) 227.5626

BT [EEes 28 i

Principal Amount: $10,000.00 Interest Rate: 29.900% Date of Note: May 22, 2014

PROMISE TO PAY. | {"Borrowor™| promise 1o Poy 1o Mr. Aminzing Loans ("Londor®). or order, in lawiut mone i i
ISE A i y of thy United Star f A

the principal amount of Ton Thousand & 00/100 Dolines {$10.000.00), togothas with intarest on the vnpaid principal b‘:alnnc: effnl:n M';::u;;.

2014, catculatod as dascribod in the "INTEREST CALCULATION METHOD" paragraph using an intorost rate of 29.900% per snnum, until paid in
full. The interast rate may change undor the tarms end conditions of tho “INTEREST AFTER DEFAULT " saction.

PAYMENT. | will pay this loan in 259 paymants of $74.08 sach payment and an inegular last paymant estimated m $70.72. My first poymom
is duo Moy 29, 2014, and all subsaquent payments ara dus on the same day of onch weok aftar that, My final paymont will b doe on May 16
2019, and will be for all principal, accruad intorest, and oll othor applicable toos, costs and charges, if any. not yot paid.  Paymants inr;lmm'
principa) and intorost. Unless otherwise agroed or required by applicnblo law, pay will be npplied first 1o any aecruad unpaid intorast; thag
to principal: and thon to any lato charges.

PAYMENT AND MATURITY DATE. Nota piayment date and Matunty dote may change based on actual funding dine.

INTEREST CALCULATION METHQD. Intarast on this Noto is computed on a 365/365 simplo interest basis: that is, by applying the ratio of the
inferest rate ovor tho number of days in a yoar {366 during loap voars), multiplied by the outstanding principo! balance, multipliod by the aciual
number of days the principal batonco is outstanding. All intorest payable under this Note is computed using this mothod.

RECEIPY OF PAYMENTS. ANl payments must be made in U.S. dollars and must be recetwvoed by Lender ot

Mr. Amazing Lonns
PO Box 30698
Las Vegas, NV 89173

Al paymants must be mcniverd by Lendnt consistent with DOV WhLen pryment insiactions Provideil by L onder

PREPAYMENT. | may pay without pennlty all or & pormion of the ampunt owel addlicg than it is due. Emly payments will NOL undens ageeiad 14
by Lendor in writing, relieve o of my obligation to continue 10 make paymenis under the pisymant schadule, Rather. carly puyments will mdduce
the principal balance due anmd may result in my moking fewsr hayments. | agree not 10 send ander naymems markerd “pan) in (o), “without
meourse”, or similar lonquage. I § send such a payment, 1ander may accopt i without tosing any of Lender's aghts sndor this Note: g |
remain obligated o pay any furthe: ameuny owed 10 Lender. All writton comnumications concorning disputed amounts, including ony chack ar
othos payment instrument thet indicates that the payment constitutes "payment in full” of the amount owed or that is tendered with othar
or limitati or as {ull satisfaction of a di puted amount must be mailed or dolivered to: Mr, Amazing Loans, PO Box 30698 ins
Vegas. NV 88173.

LATE CHARGE. If 4 paymant is 10 days or more late, | will Lp charged 5.000% of the royularly schoduted payment or $10.00. whichovnr is
graates.

INTEREST AFTER DEFAULT. Upan matunty, whether sehedulod or accalerated by Lender because of my default. the o1al sun don undiz 1hg
Note will continue 10 accrue inorest a the interest rate undar this Notr.

ey

OEFAULY. | will bi: in dednult undder this Note if any of the lollowing happuen:
Payment Defoult. | ail 1o make any payment vshen due under this Neto.
Brook Other Pramises. | binak any promise made 10 Lender o tail 10 pettorm peomiptly w1 the time and sty i the manner provigled in
this Note or in any agreement related 1o this Note. or in any other mgreemunt o loon 1 have with Lender,
False Statemonts. Any representation o1 siatement made or lurnished to Londe by me or un my behait under tus Newe or the refisted
documents is labse o misieading in any materinl respect, wither now or at 1he time made or furnished.
Doath or insolvency. Any Borrower ties o1 becomes insolvant; a receiver s appointed for any part of my propeny: | make an assignment
for the bonefit of cieditors; or #ny proceeding is commaoenced eithor by me o against me updie any bankrupiey or msolvency laws,

Taking of the Proporty. Any creditor or governmental agency tries to take any of the propeny ar any other o) my proaperty in which Cenijeor
has a lien. This includes saking of, qarnishing of or levying on my aceounts with tender, However, it §dispute in wood Isith whether the
claim on which thn taking of the property is hased is valid or reasonable. and if | give Londer written notice ot the claim yng furmish Lender
with monies 07 4 surety bonid satislaciory to Lendor 1o satisty the cloim, then s dedaul provision will not apply
Events Affocting Guarantor. Aay of the praceding evenis ocowrs with faspect 10 any guarantor, andorsar, surety, o accommaodntion party
nf any of the indabiedness or any guarantor, endorser, surety, or accommadalion pirty dies or becomes meompetent, or mvohes o
disputes the validity ol. or fiability under, any guaranty of the indebtednass evidenced by this Noto.,
LENDER'S RIGHYS. Upon defaull, Londar may declare the eatire unpaid principol balance under this Note and all accimed unpae) o
togethar with afl other applicable fees, costs and charges, it any, immediately due and pavable, and thon | will Pay that amown
ATTORNEYS' FEES: EXPENSES. Subject 10 any limits untor applicnble law, upon delaull. | Bee o puy Lender's attomeys’ foes and all of
Lender's other collection expenses, whether o1 not there is a lawsuit, inctuding legal expanses for bankruptcy proceedings.

GOVERNING LAW. This Note will bo govarnod by federal faw applicable to Lendor and. to the extent nol provinpted by fadmial law. the laws uf
the Commonwestth of Virginia without rogard to its contlicts of law provisions, Thia Note has been acceptod by Lendor in the Commonweaith

of Virginia,
DISHONORED 1TEM FEE. 1 will Pay adew ta Landnr of $2%.00 il | make o paymaent on my loan and the check or presathotized chacine with which
1 pay is tater dishonored.

COLLATERAL. This loan is unsecurerd.

EXHIBIT | 1

PENGAD-Bayonne, M. 4.



PROMISSORY NOTE (
(Continued)

Loan No: VA.

SUCCESSOR INTERESTS. Ibe 1etms ol this Nate shail be binding upon me, and upon my hews, personal TEPESENIaVES, Successons am)
assigns. and shall inure 10 the benetit of Lender an s succassos and ASSIONS.

NOTIFY US OF INACCURATE INFORMATION WE REPORT TO CONSUMER REPORTING AGENCIES. 1 may notity Leadst i Lendnr ropons Ay
inticcurate information abnut my agcount(s) to a cansumer eporting ageniy, My writton notig descalang the speclic inaceuracylins) shauald bo
sent (o Lander a1 the following adsivess: M Amazing Loans PO Baox ANGYB 1as Vagas. NV 89173,

GENERAL PROVISIONS. If any part of 1his Note cannot he entorced, this tact will not »ife e cesi of the Note. Langlyr may telsy o fogn
enlorcing any of irs tights ar remedies under this Note withaut losing them. 1 ang any other person who SHINS, Yuaranises or emdogses this
Note, 16 the extont allownd by low, wawe preseniment. demand for payment, snit noticn of dishonur  Upan Ay change in e 1enns of gigs
Note., ang untess otherwise CxXpressly siated in wiiting, no party whi signs this Note, whether as muker, guitantor, arcommcdation mnke oy
endrser, shall be refeased trom liahility, Al such parties agree that Lender may renew ar wxled trepeatedly and foe any lengih of ey 1his
loan ot refense any Aty o1 quaranior or collateral: or impmt, fad (o realize upon o1 perlect Lender's SECUILY interest in jhe cntinmmh Al sech
parties also asyree that Landar may madily this loan without the consent of or nntice 10 anyonr ather than the Pty with whom iha modific g tion
is made

PRIOR YO SIGNING THIS NOTE, ) READ AND UNDERSTOOD AL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS NOTE. | AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THE NDTE.

| ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS PROMISSORY NOTE.

THIS NOTE IS GIVEN UNDER SEAL AND IT IS INTENDED THAT THIS NOTE IS AND SHALL CONSTITUTE AND HAVE THE EFFECT OF A
SEALED INSTRUMENT ACCORDING TO LAW, ‘

BORROW

_.{Senl)




Russell Spain

From: Russell Spain
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 1:02 PM
To: Carla@investmentevolution.com

Subject: License to lend in Virginia

Ms. Cholewinski,

The Virginia Bureau of Financial Institutions received information pertaining to Investment Evolution Corporation d/b/a
Mr. Amazing Loans’ website located at www.investmentevolution.com. On the website, Investment Evolution
Corporation discloses that it “originates direct consumer installment loans online to Nevada, Arizona, Illinois, Florida,
Missouri, Georgia, New Jersey and Virginia” and that “Investment Evolution Corporation is a fully licensed installment
lender in these eight states...” Our records do not indicate that Investment Evolution Corporation is licensed in Virginia
to operate as a consumer finance company under Chapter 15 of Title 6.2 of the Code of Virginia. Please inform the

Bureau of the type of license Investment Evolution Corporation maintains in Virginia as disclosed on the website.

Sincerely,

Russell M. Spain 1|

Manager of Examinations

Virginia State Corporation Commission
Bureau of Financial Institutions

http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/index.aspx

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is privileged, confidential,
or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable federal or state law. It is solely for use by the intended recipient(s).
Unauthorized interception, review, use, copy or disclosure is prohibited. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or if
it appears you may have received this email in error, please advise me by reply email and immediately delete the message and any
attachments from your system.




From: Melissa McCollum

Sent: Monday, May 08, 2017 11:56 AM

To: 'info@mramazingloans.com'

Subject: Request to remove Virginia Bureau of Financial Institutions from your "state regulators contact information”

Dear Sir or Madam,

It has come to our attention that your company’s website (www.mramazingloans.com) has a link for “State
Regulators Contact Information” and under Virginia the following statement appears: “Virginia Bureau of
Financial Institutions, State Corporation Commission, Office of the Clerk, P.O. Box 1197, Richmond, VA
23218, Certificate of Authority License F195537-8, Phone 804-371-9657". Please be aware that this statement
is misleading for the reasons noted below.

First, the Virginia Bureau of Financial Institutions, Phone 804-371-9657 has not issued a license to Mr.
Amazing Loans / Investment Evolution Corporation. As the state regulatory agency over financial institutions
we request that you remove our contact information for public inquiries and complaints as we do not currently
appear to have any regulatory authority over your company.

Second, the website indicates your company is “state licensed” which is inaccurate. Please note that the
“Certificate of Authority to Transact Business” issued by the State Corporation Commission, Office of the Clerk,

“is not a “license”. Further, the Office of the Clerk is not a regulator. The following statement can be found on
their webpage: The Clerk of the Commission is the official custodian of the judicial and
administrative records of the Virginia State Corporation Commission (SCC).

Thank you for your prompt attention and correction to the items listed above.

Melissa McCollum

Principal Financial Analyst

Virginia Bureau of Financial Institutions
Virginia State Corporation Commission




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on this 'ZZT(I?é'y of October, 2017, a true copy of the foregoing
Complaint was sent by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to Stephen D. Rosenthal, Esq.,
Troutman Sanders LLP, Troutman Sanders Building, 1001 Haxall Point, Richmond, Virginia

23219, counsel for Investment Evolution Corporation.

Q ?Qg/

James E. Scott V






